

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON OCTOBER 30, 2020, FRIDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Karina S. Gauani	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	-do-

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 81-08-2020

AN ORDINANCE FURTHER AMENDING SECTION 2 OF CITY ORDINANCE NO. 75-08-2020 IMPOSING NEW CURFEW HOURS DURING THIS PERIOD OF NATIONAL EMERGENCY IN TUGUEGARAO CITY PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 118-2020

WHEREAS, the prime duty of the government is to serve and protect the people, the maintenance and order, the protection of life, liberty, and property, and the promotion of general welfare;

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, states that "the Local Government Units are authorized to exercise powers necessary, appropriate or incidental for their efficient and effective governance and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare";

WHEREAS, the World Health Organization (WHO) has declared Corona Virus Disease (COVID-19) as a pandemic and in response thereto, President Rodrigo R. Duterte, through Proclamation No. 922, has declared the Philippines under State of Public Health Emergency;

WHEREAS, in response to the growing concerns over the outbreak of COVID-19, there is a need to regulate the movement of people in Tuguegarao City.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in session assembled, to enact:

Section 1. Curfew. Section 2 of Ordinance No. 75-08-2020 is hereby amended to read as follows:

The new curfew hours, from 12:00 MN to 4:00 AM, is hereby imposed within the territorial jurisdiction of Tuguegarao City starting October 30, 2020.

Section 2. Public Hearing. This ordinance is enacted under unusual and extreme condition the country is experiencing in general and Tuguegarao City in particular as declared by the National Government through a number of proclamation orders and other rules and regulations promulgated by His Excellency President

Rodrigo Duterte and the Provincial Government, hence, the public hearing shall be dispensed with, considering further the urgency and importance of the instant measure.

Section 3. Enforcement/Implementation. This ordinance shall be implemented by the Tuguegarao City Police Force, Barangay Chairs and their personnel, Public Safety and Security Office and other personnel as deputized by the Local Chief Executive.

Section 4. Repealing Clause. All prior issuances or parts thereof inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed, amended or otherwise modified accordingly.

Section 5. Effectivity. This Ordinance shall take effect on October 30, 2020 and shall remain so until lifted.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOE O, Ph.D. to the Sanggunian



HON. BIENVENDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: _/0 - 30 - 30 W

APPROVED: HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO City Mayor Date: 10 - 2020

en

A .



Pursuant to Section 54 of the Local Government Code, we are now submitting for review and action the attached legislative measures enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod on October 27, 2020 and November 30, 2020 to wit:

- CITY ORDINANCE NO. 78-08-2020 An Ordinance Amending Section 4 and 5 (c) of City Ordinance No. 45-08-2020 "Expanding the Operation of Tricycle during the period of Modified General Community Quarantine (MGQC) in Tuguegarao City and Suspending for the meantime the existing Fare Matrix in City Ordinance No. 21-2018
- CITY ORDINANCE NO. 80-08-2020 An Ordinance Prohibiting the Use of Karaokes, Videokes and other Similar sound Producing Gadgets that disturb and disrupt Modular and On-line Classes among Homes in the 49 Barangays of Tuguegarao City from Monday to Friday (7:00 AM to 9:00 PM) and Saturday (7:00 AM to 5:00 PM), and Providing Penalties for Violations thereof
- CITY ORDINANCE NO. 81-08-2020 An Ordinance Further Amending Section 2 of City Ordinance No. 75-08-2020 Imposing New Curfew Hours during this period of National Emergency in Tuguegarao City Pursuant to Executive Order No. 118-2020

Thank you.

Yours truly,

Ph.D. to the Sanggunian

rcrisr